
Practical advice to help you through serious illness:
a guide to palliative care services in Cork and Kerry

Item Type Report

Authors Health Service Executive (HSE) Southern Area

Rights HSE Southern Area

Download date 26/05/2023 18:00:57

Link to Item http://hdl.handle.net/10147/45809

Find this and similar works at - http://www.lenus.ie/hse

http://hdl.handle.net/10147/45809


Practical advice to help you

Through Serious Illness
a guide to palliative care services in cork and kerry

Palliative Artwork may 06  10/05/2006  11:41  Page a



b

Palliative Artwork may 06  10/05/2006  11:41  Page b



1

Introduction   2

Patients’ Stories   3

Explanation of terms/definitions used in this booklet   4

Specialist Palliative Care Services in the Community   6

Community Services   9   
Public Health Nursing   9
Community Welfare   10
Community Occupational Therapy   12
Community Physiotherapy   12
Community Speech and Language Therapy   12

Other Social Welfare Services   13

Specialist Palliative Care Services in Acute Hospitals   14

Specialist Palliative Care Unit, Marymount   16

Specialist Palliative Day Care Service, Marymount   17

Other Day Care Services   17

Voluntary Agencies   18
Cancer related support organisations   18
Other support organisations   22
Support organisations for healthcare professionals   22

Index   28

contents

All names and addresses are correct at time
of going to press. The publisher has attempt-
ed to be as accurate as possible but cannot
be held responsible for any inaccuracies or
errors contained in this booklet

Palliative Artwork may 06  10/05/2006  11:41  Page 1



introduction

2

If you, a member of your family or a close friend have been
diagnosed with a serious or long-term illness, there are suddenly
many questions that need to be answered, particularly in
relation to care and support. In certain circumstances you may
be referred to specialist palliative care services. This booklet
has been written to give you and your family information about
these services and how they are organised in Cork and Kerry.

The services described in the booklet are primarily for adults
but are also available for children and young adults when
necessary. Staff in palliative care services are committed to
working with everyone regardless of personal beliefs,
denomination or cultural background and fully respect the
importance of the customs and traditions of each person. 

Palliative Artwork may 06  10/05/2006  11:41  Page 2



3

Tom, carpenter

Tom, a self employed carpenter, was 46
when he was diagnosed with a brain
tumour. He underwent surgery and
radiotherapy and needed a lot of care as
a result. His local public health nurse
organised some equipment to make
caring for him at home easier for his
wife and children. The specialist
palliative care nurse, in conjunction with
his family doctor/GP, dealt with the
symptoms caused by his illness and
treatment. There were some difficulties
initially with his health insurance and
the community welfare officer helped
with mortgage repayments until the
disability benefit was paid.

Ann, homemaker

Ann developed Motor Neurone disease
when she was 64. Initially, she managed
well at home in the care of her family.
When her disease progressed, the
community physiotherapist and
community occupational therapist
provided equipment and support to
ensure that she could continue to live at
home with as much independence as
possible. The Motor Neurone Disease
Association also provided information
and appliances which the family found
very useful. The public health nurse
organised daily nursing care, a home
help and liaised with her grown up
family who together with her husband
were caring for Ann. Respite care to
give Ann and her family a break was
organised in the Specialist Palliative
Care Inpatient Unit at Marymount. 

Patients’ Stories

Palliative Artwork may 06  10/05/2006  11:41  Page 3



4

Explanation of terms/definitions 
used in this booklet

What is palliative care?

Palliative care is about looking after people with a serious illness as well as their
families and friends. Palliative care aims to relieve pain and other symptoms. It is
given when treatment to cure an illness no longer works. It aims to ease the pain,
distress and many other physical, emotional and spiritual problems that are present
with a serious illness.

Specialist palliative care deals with the patient and his or her family wherever he or
she is receiving care i.e. at home, in an acute hospital, in a community hospital or in
a nursing home. 

Many of the people using palliative care services have cancer. However, the number
of non-cancer patients availing of these services is increasing all the time and the
service now looks after people with a wide variety of medical conditions.

Palliative Artwork may 06  10/05/2006  11:41  Page 4



5

Who are the Specialist Palliative Care Team?

The team is led by a consultant in palliative medicine and includes doctors, nurses,
physiotherapists, social workers, chaplains, and other staff, who can refer patients
to various therapies such as occupational therapy, speech therapy and
complementary therapies. The specialist palliative care team usually works alongside
the other doctors and nurses who have already been caring for you during your
illness. The specialist palliative care team focuses on achieving relief from the
symptoms caused by advanced illness as well as dealing with other issues that may
arise.

What does a clinical nurse specialist in
palliative care do?

A clinical nurse specialist is trained in all aspects of palliative care. He or she may
be part of the specialist palliative care team in the acute hospital; may be working in
the specialist in-patient unit; or may visit you at home. The clinical nurse specialist
is highly trained in the area of symptom assessment and relief.

In the acute hospital, he or she will be an important link for you and your family, 
the palliative care team and the doctors and nurses already involved in your care.
The clinical nurse specialist visiting you at home will work with your family
doctor/GP and public health nurse in providing symptom control and will liaise with
the hospital services and the specialist palliative care team.

Palliative Artwork may 06  10/05/2006  11:41  Page 5



6

Your family doctor/GP has overall responsibility for monitoring and
supervising all aspects of your medical care while you are at home, in a
nursing home or a community hospital. He or she will be aware of the
services available to you and may suggest referral to the specialist
palliative care team in the community, traditionally known as the home care
team. With your permission the specialist palliative care nurses work with
you, your family doctor/GP, your public health nurse and other carers to
support you and those close to you should any troublesome symptoms
arise, for example, breathlessness, pain, or sickness. The focus of this care
is to help you achieve the best possible quality of life during your illness. 

Should you continue to stay at home the Irish Cancer Society provides a
night nursing service at certain times to support your carers. Your public
health nurse or specialist palliative care nurse will advise you on this
service.

Who refers you to the specialist palliative care

team in the community?
• Your family doctor/GP
• Your hospital doctor in consultation with your family doctor/GP
• The hospital specialist palliative care team in consultation with 

your family doctor/GP.

Specialist Palliative Care 
Services in the Community

Palliative Artwork may 06  10/05/2006  11:41  Page 6



7

Contact details:

County Cork
Services for patients in Cork city and county are organised through the
Specialist Palliative Care Unit, Marymount. The satellite centre for patients
based in the West Cork Community Services area is in Bantry.

Cork: Tel: 021 4501201
The service is available seven days a week, Monday to Saturday from 8am
- 6.30pm and on Sundays and bank holidays from 8.30am - 5pm. Telephone
queries will be dealt with outside of these hours.

West Cork: Tel: 027 53436
The west Cork service is also a seven day service from 9am - 5pm.
Callers outside these hours should contact the Cork telephone number
(above).

County Kerry 
The south Kerry team serves south county Kerry and is based at Killarney
Community Hospital. The northern half of the county is catered for by the
north Kerry team based at Kerry General Hospital (formerly Tralee General
Hospital) in Tralee. 

South Kerry: Tel: 064 35026
North Kerry: Tel: 066 7127793
The service is available from Monday to Friday, 9am - 5pm.

*If you are unsure of the location of your local Community Services area 
please see map on page 8.

Palliative Artwork may 06  10/05/2006  11:41  Page 7



8

Community Services Area Map

Palliative Artwork may 06  10/05/2006  11:41  Page 8



9

Community services are support services, provided to enable you to continue
living in your own community during your illness. A wide range of services is
delivered from the five community service areas in Cork and Kerry, (see map
opposite).

What services may be available to me?

1. Public Health Nursing
2. Community Welfare
3. Community Occupational Therapy, Physiotherapy 

and Speech & Language Therapy.

1. Public Health Nursing Service

Public health nurses assess patients who may require nursing care because of
illness. The public health nurse draws up a care plan in partnership with you,
your carer and/or family. Support of a nurse and/or home help may be provided
following assessment. If you require particular aids and appliances to assist
you, the public health nurse will make the necessary arrangements. He or she
also supports your carers in their caring role and can also advise on respite and
day care and other local services.

Contact details

Your public health nurse can be contacted at your local health centre, details of
which are available in the telephone directory under health services.
Alternatively, contact the Health Service Executive – Southern Area’s (formerly
Southern Health Board) Customer Information Line, locall 1850 742 000 (line
open Monday to Friday, 9am -1pm and 2pm - 5pm).

Community Services

Palliative Artwork may 06  10/05/2006  11:41  Page 9



10

2. Community Welfare Services

Your community welfare officer can give you information and advice on health,
welfare and other statutory allowances. You will find information on a range of
means tested allowances/schemes listed below for which you may be eligible. 

What schemes might I be eligible for through the

community welfare service?

a. Medical card (general medical scheme)
Medical cards are provided on the basis of a means test. However, 
due to the nature of your illness you may be entitled to a medical card
that will cover the cost of your family doctor/GP, medical and surgical
services. Your application will be treated as a priority and assessed on 
an individual basis. Everyone over the age of 70 is now entitled to a
medical card. 

b. Supplementary welfare allowance scheme
You may be entitled to assistance under the supplementary welfare
allowance scheme subject to a means test. Basic payments are paid 
to persons with reduced or nil income while they are waiting for an
allowance such as disability benefit to be awarded. You may also be
entitled to a supplementary welfare allowance if you are not entitled to
any other payment. 

c. Rent/mortgage supplements
You may be eligible for assistance towards the cost of your
rent/mortgage.

Community Services Continued

Palliative Artwork may 06  10/05/2006  11:41  Page 10



11

d. Travel supplements
Assistance may be given towards essential travel, such as transport for
hospital visits that cannot be met out of your weekly income.

e. Dietary supplements
Assistance towards the cost of a diet prescribed for certain medical
conditions may be provided. 

f. Other supplements
You may be entitled to assistance towards other ongoing essential needs
causing undue hardship such as heating costs.

g. Exceptional needs payment
Assistance may be provided towards an essential once off payment (for
example: furniture; household appliances; or rent deposits). 

Contact details

For information on these and other schemes contact your community welfare
officer at your local health centre, details of which are available in the
telephone directory under health services. 

Alternatively contact the Health Service Executive – Southern Area’s Customer
Information Line, LoCall 1850 742 000 (line open Monday to Friday, 9am - 1pm
and 2pm - 5pm).

Palliative Artwork may 06  10/05/2006  11:41  Page 11



12

3a.  Community Occupational Therapy Service
The occupational therapist works in a very practical way to assess how you
manage your everyday activities to help you maintain the best quality of life at
home. He or she can advise on alterations in the home environment and/or
suitable equipment to aid independence and maintain dignity. They can also
provide specialist advice in adapting lifestyle and conserving energy to help you
cope with your illness. 

3b. Community Physiotherapy Service
If you need physiotherapy it can be provided at home or at a local clinic,
whichever setting is appropriate. A physiotherapist may call to your home to
assess your needs regarding mobility and exercise and to provide aids and
appliances that you may require. The physiotherapist gives advice to patients
and their families/carers on lifting and handling safely at home and on all other
physiotherapy care that can benefit you.

3c. Community Speech and Language Therapy Service
The speech and language therapist assesses, diagnoses and gives advice on
communication and swallowing difficulties. He or she will help you to get your
message across, whether or not you are able to speak, and may advise on the
use of an amplifier or other communication aid. If your speech is hard for others
to understand he or she will suggest ways to overcome this for you and your
family. With regard to swallowing he or she will carry out a full assessment of
your muscles for eating/drinking and recommend techniques for safe
swallowing.

Who refers me to these services?
• Your family doctor/GP
• Your hospital doctor
• Your public health nurse or specialist palliative care team.

Community Services Continued

Palliative Artwork may 06  10/05/2006  11:41  Page 12



13

North Lee Community Services

Abbeycourt House, Cork
Tel: 021 4965511

South Lee Community Services

Abbeycourt House, Cork
Tel: 021 4965511

North Cork Community Services

Gouldshill House, Mallow
Tel: 022 30200

West Cork Community Services

Coolnagarrane, Skibbereen
Tel: 028 40400

Kerry Community Services

18-20 Denny Street, Tralee
Tel: 066 7121566

*If you are unsure of the location of your local Community Services area 
please see map on page 8.

Social Welfare Services
For information on Carer’s allowance, Carer’s benefit, Disability benefit and
other social welfare payments that you might be entitled to, contact the
Department of Social and Family Affairs, numbers for which are listed in the
telephone directory, or on www.welfare.ie alternatively email: info@welfare.ie. 

Contacts 
for all
Community
Services

Palliative Artwork may 06  10/05/2006  11:41  Page 13



14

A specialist palliative care service is available in most of the acute hospitals in the
region.

The specialist palliative care team in the acute hospital comprises medical, nursing,
social work and administrative staff. The team offers specialist advice on pain and
symptom management. The service also offers psychological support and practical
advice, relevant to your needs. As well as working with your hospital based doctors
and nurses, the team also works closely with Community Services, the Specialist
Palliative Care Unit at Marymount, your family doctor/GP and the specialist
palliative care teams in the community. 

Who refers you to the specialist palliative care team?
• Your hospital consultant. 

Contacts
Cork University Hospital (CUH), Wilton, Cork

Clinical nurse specialists may be contacted from Monday to Friday, 9am - 5pm.
Tel: 021 4546400
Bleeps: 776/739/718
Secretary to palliative care service Tel: 021 4922893

Mercy University Hospital (MUH), Grenville Place, Cork

The clinical nurse specialist may be contacted from Monday to Friday, 9am - 5pm.
Tel: 021 4271971
Bleep: 6650 or extension/voicemail: 5798

Specialist Palliative Care Services
in Acute Hospitals

Palliative Artwork may 06  10/05/2006  11:41  Page 14



15

South Infirmary-Victoria Hospital (SIVH), Old Blackrock Road,

Cork

The clinical nurse specialist may be contacted from Monday to Friday, 9am - 5pm.
Tel: 021 4926100 
Bleep: 801

Kerry General Hospital (KGH), Tralee, Co. Kerry

The specialist palliative care team can be contacted from Monday to Friday,
9am - 5pm: 
Via the secretary on tel: 066 7184085
or via the registrar on tel: 066 7184000, bleep: 390

Bantry General Hospital (BGH), Bantry, Co. Cork

The clinical nurse specialist may be contacted from Monday to Friday, 
8.30am - 5pm. 
Tel: 027 53436 Bleep: 060

The secretary to the palliative care service can be contacted at 027 54433
(Monday to Friday, 9am - 5pm).

Mallow General Hospital (MGH), Mallow, Co. Cork

Plans are underway to develop a specialist palliative care service at the hospital.
In the interim the doctors and nurses looking after you will ensure that your pain
and other symptoms are managed and will refer you to the specialist palliative
care services, if required.

Palliative Artwork may 06  10/05/2006  11:41  Page 15



16

During the course of your illness, you may need to be admitted to the Specialist Palliative
Care Unit at Marymount. At present, there are 24 beds in the unit staffed by a specialist
palliative care team led by palliative care consultants. This team comprises medical,
nursing, physiotherapy, social work, pastoral care and other staff who work together to
provide you with the highest quality of care possible. Throughout your stay in the unit,
members of the team maintain close links with specialist services in the acute hospitals
such as oncology, radiotherapy, surgical or medical services. 

Visiting hours are flexible and families are welcome to use the canteen facilities that are
available from 9.30am - 4.30pm, Monday to Saturday. There is no charge for inpatient
care. You and your family are welcome to visit the unit, by arrangement, prior to your
admission.

Why might you need to be admitted to the specialist
palliative inpatient unit?
Some of the reasons people are admitted are as follows:

• Assessment and control of your symptoms e. g. pain, nausea or breathlessness
• Specific treatment
• Rehabilitation needs 
• End of life care.

What happens when I am ready to go home?
During your stay at Marymount, staff will work with you and your family to prepare for
your discharge. They will contact your family doctor/GP, public health nurse and other
Community Services depending on your needs. You may be admitted and discharged
several times during the course of your illness.

Who refers you to the specialist inpatient palliative care unit?
• Your hospital consultant
• Your family doctor/GP.

Contact

For further information please contact the nurse manager on duty at St. Patrick’s
Hospital/Marymount Hospice, Wellington Road, Cork. Tel: 021 4501201

Specialist Palliative Care Unit,
Marymount

Palliative Artwork may 06  10/05/2006  11:41  Page 16



17

The Specialist Palliative Day Care service at Marymount is available to patients of the
palliative care service who are being cared for at home. The day care centre is staffed
by a specialist palliative care team and supported by volunteers. The staff work
closely with your family doctor/GP and local public health nurse. If you have queries
about transport to the day centre, the staff will help you with your arrangements. You
are welcome to spend the day in the centre, meet with other people and get involved
in a variety of activities. Typically, people attend on one or two days a week.
Attending day care can give you and your family a welcome break.

Services provided:
People come to the day care centre for:

• Symptom assessment by 
nursing and medical staff

• Wound care
• Bathing facilities

Who can refer you to the day care service?
l Your family doctor/GP
l Your hospital consultant*
l The specialist palliative care nurse in the community*
l The clinical nurse specialist in the acute hospital*
l Staff of the specialist palliative care unit at Marymount.*

(*in consultation with your family doctor/GP).

Contact

For further information please contact the day care manager on Tel: 021 4501201.
The service is open Monday to Friday, 10am - 4.30pm, excluding bank holidays.

Other Day Care Services
Day care facilities may be available at your local community services day care
centre. For more details talk to your public health nurse, day care centre co-
ordinator or specialist palliative care nurse in the community.

Specialist Palliative Day Care
Service, Marymount

• Massage therapy
• Aromatherapy
• Counselling/psychological support
• Recreational activities.

Palliative Artwork may 06  10/05/2006  11:41  Page 17



There are many voluntary services which may be able to provide support and
advice to you and your family during this time. 

Cancer related support organisations

Charleville & District Cancer Support Group

Contact Details
Mrs. Mary McCarthy
Co. Cork
Tel: 063 81903

Cork ARC Support Centre

The Cork Cancer Support Centre offers support, counselling, education,
practical advice, physiological care and complementary therapies for patients
and their families, free-of-charge. While most patients and their families will be
seen on an appointment basis, the centre also offers a drop-in service.

Both staff and trained volunteers work at the centre. Complementary therapies
include reflexology, massage, meditation, yoga, relaxation and visualisation. 
The centre’s house has been decorated using chemical-free paint and it has an
organic garden.

Contact Details
O’Donovan Ross Rd
Cork (near the entrance gates of University College Cork)
Tel: 021 434 6688
Email:  ellen@corkcancersupport.ie 
Website:  www.corkcancersupport.ie 

18

Voluntary Agencies

Palliative Artwork may 06  10/05/2006  11:41  Page 18



Cork Comfort for Cancer Support Group

This is a mutual support group for persons who have, or who have had cancer.
It is also available for family members and other interested people. 

Meetings take place on Wednesday mornings at 10.30am and the second
Wednesday of every month at 8pm. 

Contact Details
Room 3
St. Francis’ Friary 
Liberty Street
Cork
Tel: 021 427 2410

Meeting Contacts:
Tel: 063 81588 (Charleville)
Tel: 023 48219 (Clonakilty)

Europa Donna Ireland 

This is an advocacy group, which lobbies politicians and decision makers at
local, national and European level. Its main goals are to raise awareness about
breast cancer and to campaign for equal access to the best possible diagnostic
and treatment services for all women. 

Contact Details
Ms. Kate O’Donovan
Cork
Tel: 021 434 5751

19

Palliative Artwork may 06  10/05/2006  11:41  Page 19



20

Hodgkins United Group (HUG)

Contact Details 
Freephone: 1800 200 700 (Monday - Friday, 9am – 9pm)

Ileostomy Colostomy & Internal Pouch Support Group

Contact Details
Ms. Rose Flynn
Co. Cork
Tel: 021 454 2807 (work)
Tel: 021 488 7281 (home)

Irish Cancer Society

The Irish Cancer Society provides specialist cancer nursing services, health
promotion initiatives and cancer research. 

Patient care services include night nursing, home care nursing, cancer liaison
nurses and there is also a network of support groups and a nationwide 
counselling service. 

Contact Details
Dublin
43-45 Northumberland Road
Dublin 4
Ireland
Tel: 01 231 0500
Freephone Helpline: 1800 200 700 (open Monday to Friday, 9am - 5pm)
Email: info@irishcancer.ie 
Website: www.cancer.ie 

Cork
15 Bridge Street
Cork City
Ireland
Tel: 021 450 9918 

Voluntary Agencies continued

Palliative Artwork may 06  10/05/2006  11:41  Page 20



21

Action Breast Cancer is a project of the Irish Cancer Society. The
freephone helpline is staffed by specialist cancer nurses.

Contact Details
Freephone Helpline Action Breast Cancer 1800 309 040 (open Monday to
Friday, 9am - 5pm)

Reach to Recovery

Reach to Recovery is a supportive programme for women who have had, or are
about to have treatment for breast cancer. The programme operates by
encouraging and fostering personal contact between the patient and a trained
volunteer. All volunteers are women who themselves have been successfully
treated for breast cancer. 

Contact Details
Ms. Marie Moore
Cork
Tel: 021 454 4322

Ms. Mary O’Connor
Kerry
Tel: 068 21741

Palliative Artwork may 06  10/05/2006  11:41  Page 21



22

AIDS/HIV Family Support Group

This group offers support and counselling to people with AIDS/HIV and their
families. It provides regular hospital and home visits as well as education and
advice on AIDS/HIV.

Contact details
21-22 MacCurtain Street
Cork
Tel:  021 455 1331 
Freephone:  1800 232 320
Email:  aidscork@eircom.net
Website:  www.aidsireland.com 

Beginning Experience - bereavement counselling 

This is a support programme for people who have suffered the loss of a spouse
or partner through death, separation or divorce.

Contact details
34 Paul Street
Cork
Tel: 021 427 3123

Brain Tumour Support Group 

This group meets in Cork once a month and is available to patients and their
families seeking information and support.

Contact details
Caroline O’Kane
Co. Waterford
Tel: 051 386 429

Other support organisations

Palliative Artwork may 06  10/05/2006  11:41  Page 22



23

Carers Association

The Carer’s Association provides support to family carers and runs courses for
carers.

Contact details
Ms. Gráinne Sugrue
9 Tuckey Street, Cork
Tel: 021 480 6397  
Freephone: 1800 240 724 (24 hour)
Email: carerscork@eircom.net 

Ms. Elizabeth Roche
Clonmore Villas
Ballymullen
Tralee
Co. Kerry 
Tel: 066 7121399 
Email: carerstralee@eircom.net 

Citizens Information Centres

Citizens Information centres provide a free confidential information, advice and
advocacy service to people regarding their rights and entitlements on a wide
range of subjects (for example: social welfare; health; tax; housing; or consumer
issues). The centres are open Monday to Friday, 10am – 4.30pm, no
appointment necessary.

Contact details
Cork CIC
80 South Mall, Cork
Tel:  021 4277377
Lo-call: 1890 777 121 (line open Monday to Friday, 9am – 9pm).
Email:  citizensinformation@eircom.net

Tralee CIC
Bridge Lane, Tralee, Co. Kerry
Tel:  066 7123655  

Palliative Artwork may 06  10/05/2006  11:41  Page 23



24

Irish Motor Neurone Disease Association

This association provides support and services to people who have Motor
Neurone Disease, their carers and families.

Contact details
National Regional Office 
Coleraine House
Coleraine Street
Dublin 7
Tel:  1 800 403 403

Leukaemia Association

Contact details
Ms. Ann Marie Kane
Mercy University Hospital
Cork
Tel: 021 4271971 extension: 5009  (line open Monday to Friday, 9am – 5pm)
Website: www.cla.ie

Multiple Sclerosis Society of Ireland

The regional office offers support, information and counselling for people
diagnosed with MS and their families. It also acts as an information resource
for health care professionals. 

Contact details
Cork & Kerry Regional Office
North Quay House
Pope’s Quay, Cork
Tel/Fax: 021 430 0001
CallSave: 1850 233 233
Website: www.ms-society.ie 

Other support organisations
continued

Palliative Artwork may 06  10/05/2006  11:41  Page 24



25

The Samaritans

The Samaritans provide a listening ear at any hour of the day or night to help
those experiencing personal crises.

Contact details
112 Marlborough Street 
Dublin 1
Tel: 1850 60 90 90
Tel: 01 872 7346 (Branch Support Office)
Email: jo@samaritans.org 
Email Administration: admin.dublin@samaritans.ie 

West Cork Carers Association

The West Cork Carers Association operates a drop in service for carers wishing
to access information and receive support in a welcoming, confidential and
carer-focussed environment. It is open Tuesdays from 1am – 1pm and
Thursdays from 2pm - 5pm.

Contact details
The Round Tower
Main Street
Bantry
Co. Cork
Tel: 027 53848
LoCall: 1890 201 533 (Support Line open Wednesday and Thursday, 10am -
1pm)
Email: westcorkcarers@eircom.net

Palliative Artwork may 06  10/05/2006  11:41  Page 25



26

Irish Association for Palliative Care (IAPC)

The Irish Association for Palliative Care is a multi-professional association
established to foster the development of palliative care services throughout
Ireland in hospice, community and hospital settings. Membership of the
association is open to all those involved directly in the provision of palliative
care and to those working in support of palliative care services. 

The association publishes a comprehensive directory of Specialist Hospice 
and Palliative Care Services in Ireland. A number of educational events are 
held annually and IAPC publishes a regular newsletter. 

Contact details
P.O. Box 5593
Ballsbridge
Dublin 4
Tel:  01 231 0500
Email:  iapc@irishcancer.ie
Website:  www.iapc.ie 

Support Organisations 
for Healthcare Professionals

Palliative Artwork may 06  10/05/2006  11:41  Page 26



27

Irish Hospice Foundation

The Irish Hospice Foundation is a support and development organisation for
hospice/palliative care in Ireland. Activities include advocacy; awareness-raising;
education/training (notably in the area of bereavement); research support;
development projects; support for the voluntary hospice movement and
fundraising. Its Education and Bereavement Resource Centre includes a
specialist reference library.

Contact details
Morrison Chambers
32 Nassau Street
Dublin 2
Tel:  01 679 3188
Website:  www.hospice-foundation.ie 

Irish Cancer Society

The society supports professional education programmes on cancer care for
nurses, together with bursaries for those undertaking specialist training in
cancer and palliative care nursing.

Contact details
Website: www.cancer.ie

Palliative Artwork may 06  10/05/2006  11:41  Page 27



28

Action Breast Cancer - 21

Acute hospital - 14, 15

AIDS/HIV Family Support Group - 22

Aids and appliances - 9, 12

Aromatherapy - 17

Bereavement Counselling - 22

Brain Tumour Support Group - 22 

Breast cancer - 21

Cancer related support organisations - 18, 19, 20, 21, 27 

Carer’s allowance - 13 

Carers Association - 23, 25

Charleville & District Cancer Support Group - 18

Citizens Information Centres - 23

Clinical nurse specialist - 5, 14, 15

Community services - 6, 7, 9 - 13

Community welfare officer - 10, 11

Complementary therapy - 5, 18

Cork Arc Support Centre - 18

Cork Comfort for Cancer Support Group - 19

Counselling/psychological support - 16, 17, 18, 20

Day care services - 17

Department of Social and Family Affairs - 13

Index Reference to page numbers

Palliative Artwork may 06  10/05/2006  11:41  Page 28



29

Dietary supplements - 11

Disability benefit - 13

Europa Donna Ireland - 19

Health centre - 9, 11

Hodgkins United Group (HUG) - 20

Home care team - 6

Home help - 9

Hospital specialist palliative care team - 6

Ileostomy Coloscopy & Internal Pouch Support Group - 20

Irish Association for Palliative Care (IAPC) - 26

Irish Cancer Society - 6, 20, 21, 27

Irish Hospice Foundation - 27

Leukaemia Association - 24

Massage - 17, 18

Medical card - 10

Meditation - 18

Mortgage Relief - 3, 10

Motor Neurone Disease - 3, 24

Multiple Sclerosis Society of Ireland - 24

Night nursing - 6, 20

Occupational therapy - 9, 12

Oncology - 16

Palliative Artwork may 06  10/05/2006  11:41  Page 29



30

Pain and symptom management - 4, 6, 14, 16, 17

Palliative care - 4, 5

Physiotherapy - 9, 12

Public health nurse - 9

Radiotherapy - 3, 16

Reach to Recovery - 21

Reflexology - 18

Rehabilitation - 16

Rent relief- 10, 11

Samaritans - 25

Social welfare payments - 13, 23

Specialist palliative care team - 5, 6, 14, 15, 16, 17

Speech and language therapy - 12

Supplementary welfare allowance - 10

Symptom control - 5, 6, 14, 15, 16

Transport - 10, 17

Travel supplements - 10

Voluntary agencies - 18

West Cork Carers Association - 25

Yoga - 18

Palliative Artwork may 06  10/05/2006  11:41  Page 30



31

Editorial Committee
Ms. Irene Murphy, Chair, Director of Bereavement and Family Support Services, 
St. Patrick’s Hospital/Marymount Hospice
Ms. Mary Cave, Senior Health Promotion Officer, HSE – Southern Area 
Ms. Joan Collins, Clinical Nurse Specialist in Palliative Care, Cork University Hospital
Ms. Norma Deasy, Information and Publications Manager, HSE – Southern Area
Ms. Ann Hunt, A/Superintendent Community Welfare Officer, West Cork Community Services 
Ms. Joan Kelly, Irish Cancer Society
Ms. Ann Mahony, Assistant Director of Nursing, St. Patrick’s Hospital/Marymount Hospice
Ms. Mary Owens, Director of Nursing, Mallow General Hospital
Ms. Mary Reynolds, Clinical Nurse Specialist in Palliative Care, Kerry Community Services

Acknowledgments
Ms. Wendy Keena, Development Manager, Department of Strategy and Planning, 
HSE – Southern Area

Ms. Fiona Mohally, A/Staff Officer, Department of Strategy and Planning, 
HSE – Southern Area

Thanks to all patients and staff who contributed

Palliative Artwork may 06  10/05/2006  11:41  Page 31



33

Palliative Artwork may 06  10/05/2006  11:41  Page 33



M
ar

ch
 2

00
5 

   
   

   
 H

+
A 

02
1 

49
4 

65
65

Health Service Executive - Southern Area
Wilton Road, Cork, Ireland
Tel: 021 4545011
Customer information line: 1850 742 000

Palliative Artwork may 06  10/05/2006  11:41  Page 34


